interest rates is $953,367. For a -0.5% movement in interest rates the sensitivity is ($476,684).

2.  Derivatives designated as cashflow hedges are foreign exchange contracts and foreign currencies used to hedge against the
NZD:USD foreign exchange risk arising from foreign denominated future purchases. Based on outputs from a derivative
valuation model, a -15% / +10% shift in the NZD:USD foreign exchange rate has an impact of $5,014,799 / ($2,412,139)
on derivative valuation. There is no profit and loss sensitivity as the hedges are 100% effective.

As at 29 January 2012
Parent Carrying Interest rate
 amount -0.5% +1%
  Profit Equity Profit Equity
 $000 $000 $000 $000 $000

Financial assets:
Cash and cash equivalents  24,005 (120) (120) 240 240

Total increase / (decrease)  (120) (120) 240 240

1. Cash and cash equivalents include deposits at call which are at floating interest rates. The sensitivity to a +1%
  movement in interest rates is $240,051. For a -0.5% movement in interest rates the sensitivity is ($120,026).

Notes to the Financial Statements

For the 52 week period ended 29 January 2012

26

27

Notes to the Financial Statements

For the 52 week period ended 29 January 2012

As at 30 January 2011
Group
 Carrying Interest rate Foreign exchange rate
 amount -0.5% +1% -10%  +10%
  Profit Equity Profit Equity Profit Equity Profit Equity
 $000 $000 $000 $000 $000 $000 $000 $000 $000

Financial assets:
Cash and cash equivalents  82,794 (414) (414) 828 828 – 367 – (189)
Derivatives – designated as
cashflow hedges (Forward
foreign exchange contracts)  21 – – – – – 473 – (238)

Financial liabilities:
Derivatives – designated as.
cashflow hedges (Forward foreign
exchange contracts)  1,236 – – – – – 4,588 – (2,338)

Total increase / (decrease)  (414) (414) 828 828 – 5,428 – (2,765)

Receivables and payables have not been included above as they are denominated in NZD and are non-interest bearing and
therefore not subject to market risk.

1. Cash and cash equivalents include deposits at call which are at floating interest rates. The sensitivity to a +1% movement in
interest rates is $827,942. For a -0.5% movement in interest rates the sensitivity is ($413,971).

2.  Derivatives designated as cashflow hedges are foreign exchange contracts and foreign currencies used to hedge against the
NZD:USD foreign exchange risk arising from foreign denominated future purchases. Based on outputs from a derivative
valuation model, a -15% / +10% shift in the NZD:USD foreign exchange rate has an impact of $5,428,160 / ($2,765,025)
on derivative valuation. There is no profit and loss sensitivity as the hedges are 100% effective.

As at 30 January 2011
Parent Carrying Interest rate
 amount -0.5% +1%
  Profit Equity Profit Equity
 $000 $000 $000 $000 $000

Financial assets:
Cash and cash equivalents  31,655 (158) (158) 316 316

Total increase / (decrease)  (158) (158) 316 316

1. Cash and cash equivalents include deposits at call which are at floating interest rates. The sensitivity to a +1%
movement in interest rates is $316,550. For a -0.5% movement in interest rates the sensitivity is ($158,275).

Notes to the Financial Statements

For the 52 week period ended 29 January 2012

28

Financial instruments by category
The accounting policies for financial instruments have been applied to the line items below:

As at 29 January 2012 Group  Parent
 Loans and Derivatives Total Loans and Derivatives Total
 receivables used for  receivables used for
  hedging   hedging